

CASE NO. 09-0257

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

CITY OF DALLAS,

Petitioner,

v.

HEATHER STEWART,

Respondent.

Appeal from the
Fifth District Court of Appeals at Dallas
Cause No. 05-07-01244-CV

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION (IMLA),**

**IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S
MOTION FOR REHEARING**

Marianne Landers Banks
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
International Municipal Lawyers Association (IMLA)

Member of the Board of Directors for IMLA and
Assistant City Attorney
City of Springfield Law Department
840 Boonville Ave.
Springfield, MO 65802
Telephone: 417-864-1123
Fax: 417-864-1705

SUPPLEMENT TO LIST OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL

In supplement to the information provided by the parties, *Amicus Curiae* identifies the following:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Supplement to List of Parties and Counsel i

Table of Contents ii

Index of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Identity and Interests of *Amicus Curiae* 2

Statement of Jurisdiction..... 3

Issues Presented 3

 a. Whether the decision of the Court eliminates the police power of a city to abate nuisances without compensation?

 b. Whether the decision of the Court eliminates the administrative process for municipalities in determining and abating nuisances?

Statement of Facts 3

Summary of the Argument..... 3

Argument and Authorities..... 3

 I. Constitutional fact doctrine 4

 II. Regulation of public nuisances 8

 III. Municipal separation of powers 11

 IV. Conclusion..... 13

Prayer 14

Certificate of Service 15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>A.H.D. Houston, Inc. v. City of Houston</i> 316 S.W.3d 212 (Tex.App.- Houston [14 th Dist] 2010, no writ)	11
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of the U.S., Inc.</i> 466 U.S. 485, 104 S.Ct. 1949 (1984)	6
<i>City of Dallas v. Stewart</i> --- S.W. 3d --- 2011 WL 2586882, 54 Tex.Sup.Ct.J. 1348 (Tex. 2011)	4, 6, 10, 11
<i>City of Fort Worth v. Zimlich</i> 29 S.W.3d 62 (Tex. 2000)	11
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> 285 U.S. 22, 52 S.Ct. 285 (1932)	5
<i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead</i> 369 U.S. 590 (1962).....	9, 13
<i>Guzman v. State</i> 955 S.W.2d 85 (Tex.Crim.App. 1997)	5
<i>Hadacheck v. Sebastian</i> 239 U.S. 394 (1915).....	9, 13
<i>Jamail v. Stoneledge Condominium Owners Ass’n</i> 970 S.W.2d 673 (Tex.App.-Austin 1998, no pet.)	10
<i>Layton v. Swapp</i> 484 F.Supp. 958 (DC Utah, 1979).....	7
<i>Lucas v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> 505 U.S. 1003, 112 S.Ct. 2886.	9

Cases (continued)

Mahaffey v. Page
162 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1998)8

Matthews v. Eldredge
424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893 (1976)7, 11, 13

Miller v. Schoene
276 U.S. 272 (1928).....9, 13

Mugler v. Kansas
123 U.S. 623, 8 S.Ct. 273 (1887)9

Ng Fung Ho v. White
259 U.S. 276, 42 S.Ct. 492 (1922)5

Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.
458 U.S. 50, 102 S.Ct. 2858 (1982)5

Ohio Water Valley Authority v. Ben Avon Borough
253 U.S. 287, 40 S.Ct. 527 (1920)4, 5

Reinman v. City of Little Rock
237 U.S. 171 (1915).....9, 13

Samuels v. McCurdy
267 U.S. 188, 45 S. Ct. 264 (1925)9, 10, 12, 13

St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United States
298 U.S. 38, 56 S.Ct. 720 (1936)5, 8

Tolbert v. Page
182 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. *en banc* 1999).....8, 10

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules

TEX. CONST. ART. I, § 17.....8, 9

TEX. CONST. ART. II, § 111

TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE §§ 54.032-54.044.....7, 10

Attorney General Opinions

Tex. Atty. Gen. Op. JM-213 (1984)11

Other Authorities

U.S. Census Bureau, Governments Division, 2007 Census of Governments, *Local Governments and Public School Systems by Type and State: 2007 (2009)*, available at <http://www.census.gov/govx/cog/GovOrgTab03ss.html>..... 2

Ferguson, Scott R. *The Evolution of the “Nuisance Exception” To The Just Compensation Clause: From Myth to Reality*, 45 Hastings L.J. 1539, 1541 (1994)..... 9, 13

Hoffman, Adam *Corralling Constitutional Fact: De Novo Fact Review In The Federal Appellate Courts*, 50 Duke L.J. 1427 (2001)5

Jaffe, Louis L., *Judicial Review: Constitutional and Jurisdictional Fact*, 70 Harv. L. Rev. 953, 976, n. 78 (1957)5, 8

Merrill, Thomas W., *Article III, Agency Adjudication, and the Origins of the Appellate Review Model of Administrative Law*, 111 Colum. L. Rev. 939, (2011) 7

Monagan, Henry P. *Constitutional Fact Review*, 85 Columbia L. Rev. 229 (1985).....5

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 821b(1) 979).....10

CASE NO. 09-0257
